
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes CNR, MNDC, OLC, RP, RR 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This hearing dealt with the tenant’s application pursuant to the Residential Tenancy Act 
(the “Act”) for: 

• cancellation of the landlord’s 10 Day Notice to End Tenancy for Unpaid Rent (the 
10 Day Notice) pursuant to section 46;  

• a monetary order for compensation for damage or loss under the Act, Residential 
Tenancy Regulation (“Regulation”) or tenancy agreement pursuant to section 67; 

• an order requiring the landlord to comply with the Act, Residential Tenancy 
Regulation (“Regulation”) or tenancy agreement pursuant to section 62;  

• an order to the landlord to make repairs to the rental unit pursuant to section 32;  
• an order to allow the tenant(s) to reduce rent for repairs, services or facilities 

agreed upon but not provided, pursuant to section 65; 
 
The tenant did not participate in the conference call hearing, which lasted approximately 
10 minutes.  The landlord attended the hearing and was given a full opportunity to be 
heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions and to call witnesses.   
 
Because the tenant failed to attend the hearing and present her claim, I dismiss her 
claim without leave to reapply. 
 
At the outset of the hearing the landlord explained that the tenant no longer resides in 
the rental unit. The tenant’s room-mate’s tenancy was the subject of a hearing held on 
September 12, 2016 as noted on the front page of this Decision.  The Arbitrator in that 
hearing granted the landlord an order of possession and as a result the tenant named in 
this application was removed by a bailiff in September of 2016.  Consequently the 
landlord is not seeking an order of possession. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The tenant’s entire application is dismissed without leave to reapply. 



  Page: 2 
 
 
This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 
 
Dated: November 03, 2016  
  

 



 

 

 


